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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
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347 North Dunbridge Rd. 	 TELE: 49) E28461 FP(: (419) 352846E 	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398	

w.epaohoov	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

Re:	 Defiance County
Open Burning Complaint

April 6, 2010	 Notice of Violation

Certified Mail 7007 2560 0000 4485 7779

Mr. Alan Wroblewski
Property Owner
11442 Casebeer Miller Road
Hicksville, Ohio 43526

Dear Mr. Wroblewski:

This office received a complaint on March 25, 2010, concerning open burning being conducted on your
property. I investigated the complaint on April 1, 2010, My investigation shows that two burn sites are
located on the property. One site consisted of two 55-gallon barrels and an old oil tank used to burn the
following: household trash including plastics, automotive parts, wire, construction and demolition debris,
glass and miscellaneous metal parts. The second site was approximately 15 feet in diameter and
contained construction and demolition debris, carpet, cardboard, vinyl siding trim, fluorescent light bulbs,
brush and evidence of 7-10 tires being burned for disposal purposes. Both locations are within 100 feet
of adjacent structures not on the property.

Based on my findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that illegal open burning did occur and the
complaint is justified. This is a violation of OAC Rule 3745-19-04(A). A copy of the OAC rules pertaining
to open burning has been enclosed for your review.

Please submit a written response to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office indicating your understanding of
the regulations and your commitment that no future illegal open burning will occur. Your response should
be received by this agency no later than April 19, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute waiver
of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.06. The
Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, I can be reached by calling (419) 373-
3137 or via e-mail at thomas.cikotteepa. state. oh. us,

Sincerely,

Thomas C. Cikotte
Division of Air Pollution Control

Jcs
Enclosure
PC:	 Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO

Defiance County Health Department
ec:	 Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V

Torn Kalman, DAPC - CO
Don Waltermeyer, DAPC NWDO
Tom Sattler, DAPC - NWDO
Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO

Pritd on Rcyced Paper	 Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunity Employer



Re: Defiance County
Open Burning Complaint

Notice of Violation

April 6, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL

Alan Wroblewski

Property owner
11442 Casebeer Miller Rd.

Hicksville, OH 43526

Dear Mr. Wroblewski:

This office received a complaint on March 25, 2010, concerning open burning being conducted
on your property. I investigated the complaint on April 1, 2010. My investigation shows that
two burn sites are located on the property. One site consisted of two 55 gallon barrels and an old
oil tank used to burn the following: household trash including plastics, automotive parts, wire,
construction and demolition debris, glass and miscellaneous metal parts. The second site was
approximately 15' in diameter and contained construction and demolition debris, carpet,
cardboard, vinyl siding trim, fluorescent light bulbs, brush and evidence of 7-10 tires being
burned for disposal purposes. Both locations are within 100 feet of adjacent structures not on the
property.

Based on my findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that illegal open burning did
occur and the complaint is justified. This is a violation of OAC rule 3745-19-04(A). A copy of
the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been enclosed for your review.

Please submit a written response to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office indicating your
understanding of the regulations and your commitment that no future illegal open burning will
occur. Your response should be received by this agency no later than April 19, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute
waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio Revised Code
Section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue such penalties
regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, I can be reached by calling
(419) 373-3137 or via e-mail at thomas.cikotte(epa. state. oh.us .

Sincerely,

Thomas C. Cikotte
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cc:	 Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V

Tom Kalman, DAPC - CO
Don Waltermeyer, DAPC - NWDO
Tom Sattler, DAPC - NWDO
Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO



OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

DISTRICT	 COUNTY	 DATE RECEIVED	 DATE(S) INVESTIGATED

NWDO	 Defiance	 3.25.10	 4.1.10

TYPE	 AIR	 COMPLAINANT:

TELEPHONE X INDUSTRIAL	 HPF
-	 Steve Metz

VISIT	 - PARTICULATE -	 11482 Casebeer-Miller Rd.

LETTER	 - ODOR	 -	 Hicksville, OH 43526
Cell: 260.908.3817

DCN	 - FUGITIVE DUST -

E-MAIL	 - OPEN BURNING X
SUSPECTED SOURCE OF EMISSIONS:

OTHER	 - OTHER

Alan Wroblewski (wife = Cristy)
11442 Casebeer Miller Rd.
Hicksville, OH 43526
419.542.8327

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT: Suspect is burning pallets, "industrial junk", plastic wire spools and other trash items at his
house and only about 50 feet from the complainant's barn. He usually burns at night. It smells horrible and it "about makes you
choke and you can't hardly breathe". He also says that they let the trash and stuff blow around and it gets in the creek near their yard.

STATEMENT OF SOURCE OPERATOR: None. Wife gave permission to look around but said she would tell her husband to call.

FINDINGS: JUSTIFIED X 	 NOT JUSTIFIED 	 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

RECOMMENDATIONS: 	 NOV, possible EAR, TBD by mgmt.
DATE OF WRITTEN FOLLOW UP 4.6.10

CORRECTIVE ACTION AGREED TO BY SOURCE: None.

COMMENTS: Observed a 15' diameter bum site which contained C&DD (ply, dim lumber, cabinetry, lazy susan), large pallets (5x10), carpet,
cardboard, vinyl siding trim, 4' fluorescent bulbs, brush & evidence of 7-10 tires (either large truck or semi sized). Burn site is approx 85 feet
from neighbor's property/barn.

Also found two open-top 55 gal burn barrels and an old approx 100 gal oil tank with a make-shift door used to burn mostly household trash. All
three were mostly full of ash, contained signs of plastics being burned, automotive parts, wire, C&DD, glass and metal parts from windows.

This appears to be one of the situations that is on the grey area of if the person should receive an EAR. I feel either course of action could be
justified but I will leave the call to those above me.

INVESTIGATOR(S): 	 TCC	 DATE RESOLVED: - 4.6.10
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